Statutes of the Trainer Academy of the World Chess Federation FIDE

§1 Name and Location (Residence)

- 1. On the basis of the reached decisions of the 71. Congress 2000 in Istanbul and of the Presidential Board meeting on the 2001/12/12 in Moscow, the German Chess Federation established a training and education academy for the Fédération Internationale des Echecs (FIDE) in Germany.
- 2. The name of this academy is "FIDE Trainerakademie".
- 3. The residence is in Berlin, the capital of Germany: Hanns-Braun-Str., Block 6, 14053 Berlin on the premises of the Olympic stadium. Close to this are located the Generalsecretariat of the European Chess Union (ECU) and the office rooms of the German Chess Federation (Deutscher Schachbund e. V.-DSB).
- 4. Responsible body of the Trainer FIDE Academy is FIDE with its residence in Athens.

§ 2 Purpose

- The trainer academy in Berlin is the central training and education academy for top trainers of all member states of FIDE.
 The goal is to reach a similar chess specific training level for all of the participated graduates.
- 2. After successful participation at the trainer academy the title "FIDE Trainer" and "International Trainer" will be awarded as a license for 5 years at the General assembly of FIDE.
- 3. The trainer academy offers courses for further education which will allow a prolonging of the license for another five years.

§ 3 Financing

- 1. The trainer academy works and functions as a non-profit company and does not follow any economical purposes.
- 2. The financing is made by FIDE on the basis of a 3 year budget drawn up by the academy's management and granted by FIDE.
- 3. Four rooms are available (training room, computer room, library and bureau). A rent is paid for these rooms to the administration of Education, Youths and Sport of the senate of Berlin.
- 4. If there is reached no other decision the ownership of all items of the furniture of the FIDE Trainer Academy is transferred to the DSB.

§ 4 Education regulations

The training and further educational training regulations for the "FIDE trainer" and "International trainer" will be drawn up by the FIDE Trainer Committee on the basis of a gradual training system (congress decision Istanbul 2000).

§ 5 Management/Administration

- 1. The FIDE appoints the Director of the Trainers Academy. His duty will be the realization of the training guidelines and will represent FIDE towards the member federations. He is responsible for drawing up a hand-book of educational guidelines, winning and engaging of experts of chess courses on the basis of the fee regulations.
- 2. Responsible for organizational-technical chores will be the co-ordinator appointed by the DSB.

He is a member of the workgroup of the FIDE Trainer Academy of the German Chess Federation. His duties are the furnishing and maintenance of the four academy rooms, organization of training and further educational courses of the FIDE, looking after the participants of the course, establishing and caring for the permanent internet site "FIDE Trainerakademie", and setting up a modern training and trainer documentation.

§ 6 Advisory Board

An advisory board will be engaged which will advise and control the management/administration on the basis of rules of procedures. The advisory board will consist of two representatives of FIDE and DSB each.

§ 7 Web presence

- A special website is supposed to be established where all questions concerning information and assignments concerning the training and further education of trainers are gathered.
- 2. Up-to-date trainer lists with valid licenses of FIDE Trainers and International Trainers and the arranging of Training offers are permanently published.

§ 8 Liquidation

The earliest point for the FIDE and the DSB to use their right for end the co-operation will be 2006/12/31. This needs to be noted by 2006/06/30.

After that the co-operation can be resolved every year at the end with a notice time of one year.

§ 9

Further details will be solved on the basis of rules of procedures which will be agreed upon by FIDE and DSB.